

VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK

14700 S. Ravinia Avenue Orland Park, IL 60462 www.orlandpark.org

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2020-0575 Version: 1 Name: ORDINANCE REZONING CERTAIN REAL ESTATE

FROM E-1 ESTATE RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT TO COR MIXED USE (ORLAND RIDGE - 16727 TO

16801 S. LAGRANGE ROAD)

Type: ORDINANCE Status: PASSED

File created: 8/14/2020 In control: Board of Trustees

On agenda: 8/17/2020 Final action: 8/17/2020

Title: ORDINANCE REZONING CERTAIN REAL ESTATE FROM E-1 ESTATE RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT

TO COR MIXED USE (ORLAND RIDGE - 16727 TO 16801 S. LAGRANGE ROAD)

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Rezoning Ordinance

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/20/2020	1	Village Clerk	PUBLISHED	
8/17/2020	0	Board of Trustees		
8/17/2020	0	Development Services Department	INTRODUCED TO BOARD	

Title

ORDINANCE REZONING CERTAIN REAL ESTATE FROM E-1 ESTATE RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT TO COR MIXED USE (ORLAND RIDGE - 16727 TO 16801 S. LAGRANGE ROAD)

Body

WHEREAS, a petition for rezoning of certain real estate, as set forth below, has been filed with the Village Clerk of this Village and said petition has been referred to the Plan Commission of this Village and has been processed in accordance with the Land Development Code (the "Code") of the Village of Orland Park as amended; and

WHEREAS, said Plan Commission of this Village held public hearings on February 19, 2019, and March 3, 2020 on whether the requested rezoning should be granted, at which time all persons present were afforded an opportunity to be heard; and

WHEREAS, public notice in the form required by law, was given of the February 19, 2019, and March 3, 2020, public hearings by publication not more than 30 days nor less than 15 days prior to said meeting in the Daily Southtown, a newspaper of general circulation in this Village; and

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission of this Village has filed its report of findings and recommendations with this President and Board of Trustees, and this Board of Trustees have duly considered said report and findings and recommendations;

NOW THEREFORE, Be It Ordained by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Orland Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1

File #: 2020-0575, Version: 1

The report and findings and recommendations of the Plan Commission of this Village regarding the proposed rezoning are herein incorporated by reference as the findings of this President and Board of Trustees, as completely as if fully recited herein at length. All exhibits submitted at the aforesaid public hearing are also hereby incorporated by reference as fully as if attached hereto. This President and Board of Trustees further finds that the proposed rezoning is in the public good and in the best interests of the Village and its residents and is consistent with and fosters the purposes and spirit of the Code as set forth in Section 1-102 thereof. Said rezoning is also in accordance with the provisions of the Comprehensive Land Use Plan of the Village, which designates the Subject Property as "Regional Mixed Use" in the Regional Core Mixed Use Planning District.

SECTION 2

The Code, as amended, be further amended by reclassifying and rezoning the following described real estate (the "Subject Property"):

THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 27, (EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE SOUTH 30.89 FEET AND THE EAST 33.00 FEET THEREOF AND EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE NORTH 460.0 FEET OF THE EAST 474.0 FEET THEREOF AND EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE NORTH 574.0 FEET OF THE WEST 380.0 FEET OF THE EAST 854.0 FEET THEREOF AND EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PART OF THE NORTH 466.70 FEET LYING WEST OF THE EAST 854.0 FEET THEREOF AND EXPECTING THAT PART TAKEN FOR HIGHWAY PER DOCUMENT 10155686 AND ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PART CONVEYED BY DOCUMENT 92907123, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL 1: THE NORTH 19.11 FEET OF THE SOUTH 50 FEET OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN (EXCEPTING THEREFROM THOSE PARTS FALLING IN 96TH AVENUE AND 94TH AVENUE), IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS: AND

PARCEL 2: THAT PART OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 27, AFORESAID, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER, AFORESAID; THENCE EAST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE THEREOF, 42.50 FEET TO THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF 96TH AVENUE; THENCE NORTH, ALONG SAID EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH A LINE 50 FEET NORTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTH LINE, AFORESAID, FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING NORTH, ALONG SAID EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, 15 FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY TO A POINT ON A LINE 50 FEET NORTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTH LINE, AFORESAID, SAID POINT BEING 15 FEET EAST OF THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE WEST 15 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS; AND

PARCEL 3: THAT PART OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 27, AFORESAID, BOUNDED AND DESCRBIED AS FOLLOWS; COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER, AFORESAID; THENCE WEST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE THEREOF, 33 FEET TO THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF 94TH AVENUE; THENCE NORTH, ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH A LINE 50 FEET NORTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTH LINE, AFORESAID, FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE CONTINUING NORTH, ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, 15 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY TO A POINT ON A LINE 50 FEET NORTH OF AND

PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTH LINE, AFORESAID, SAID POINT BEING 15 FEET WEST OF THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE EAST 15 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS;

AND ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PART CONVEYED BY DOCUMENT 00340393, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: THAT PART OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST OUARTER OF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF 83 FOOT 94TH AVENUE, SAID POINT BEING 65 FEET NORTH OF AND 33 FEET WEST OF THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID WEST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (AS MEASURED ALONG THE EAST LINE THEREOF AND ON A LINE AT RIGHT ANGLES THERETO); THENCE NORTH, ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE 2119.65 FEET MORE OR LESS, TO A POINT, SAID POINT BEING 460 FEET SOUTH OF AND 33 FEET WEST OF THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID WEST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (AS MEASURED ALONG THE EAST LINE THEREOF AND ON A LINE AT RIGHT ANGLES THERETO); THENCE WEST, AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE LAST DESCRIBED COURSE, 17 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 6 IN ROYAL RIDGE ESTATES, RECORDED FEBRUARY 23, 1990, AS DOCUMENT 90086955; THENCE SOUTH, ALONG A LINE 50 FEET WEST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE EAST LINE OF SAID WEST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST OUARTER, 2134.65 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE NORTHERLY RIGHT -OF-WAY LINE OF 171ST STREET; THENCE EAST, ALONG SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, 2 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

AND ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PART BEING CONVEYED TO THE ILLINOIS DEPARTMENTOF TRANSPORTATION: TRACT 1: THAT PART OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST OUARTER OF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID NORTHWEST OUARTER: THENCE NORTH 1 DEGREE 47 MINUTES 38 SECONDS WEST (BEARINGS BASED ON ILLINOIS STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM, EAST ZONE, NAD 1983) 50.00 FEET, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER, TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 50 FEET OF SAID WEST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER; THENCE NORTH 88 DEGREES 20 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST 42.37 FEET, ALONG SAID NORTH LINE, TO THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF US ROUTE 45 ACCORDING TO DOCUMENT 10155686, RECORDED SEPTEMBER 24, 1928; THENCE NORTH 1 DEGREE 56 MINUTES 22 SECONDS WEST 15.00 FEET, ALONG SAID EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING: THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 1 DEGREE MINUTES 22 SECONDS WEST 2113.31 FEET, ALONG SAID EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH 466.7 FEET OF SAID WEST HALF, SAID LINE ALSO BEING THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 1 IN JACK DEVELOPMENT ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED JUNE 18, 1998, AS DOCUMENT 98516981: THENCE NORTH 88 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 23 SECONDS EAST 49.00 FEET, ALONG SAID COMMON LINE; THENCE SOUTH 1 DEGREE 56 MINUTES 22 SECONDS EAST 2105. 90 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 48 DEGREES 41 MINUTES O SECONDS EAST 32.87 FEET TO THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF 171ST STREET ACCORDING TO DOCUMENT 92907123 RECORDED DECEMBER 3, 1992; THENCE SOUTH 88 DEGREES 20 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST 57.94 FEET, ALONG SAID NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE; THENCE NORTH 46 DEGREES 48 MINUTES 11 SECONDS WEST 21.26 FEET, ALONG SAID NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING), ALL IN TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINICIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PIN: 27-27-100-015 and 27-27-100-019

from E-1 Estate Residential District to COR Mixed Use District under the Code, as amended.	
SECTION 3	
The Petitioner hereunder shall at all times comply with the terms and conditions of the Annexation Agreer entered into by the Petitioner and the Village, authorized and approved by the Village President and Boar Trustees on	
SECTION 4	
The zoning map of the Village of Orland Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois, be amended so as to be conformance with the rezoning as aforesaid.	e in
SECTION 5	

That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption as required by law.

File #: 2020-0575, Version: 1